NOTICE OF BUDGET HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the Preliminary Budget for the Town of Friendship, New York, for the year 2023 has been filed in the Supervisor's Office, where it is available for any interested person during regular business hours.

FURTHER NOTICE is given that the Town Board will hold a Budget Hearing on Wednesday, October 19, 2022 at 6:45pm at the Friendship BINGO Hall, Friendship, New York.

PURSUANT TO SECTION 113 of the Town Law the proposed salaries of the following Town Officers are hereby specified as follows:

Supervisor- 5,565.00 per year Town Board Council members(4 @ 2573.00 ea. per year) 10,292.00 Justices(2@7140 ea. per year)14,280.00 Town Clerk/Tax collector-19,614.00 per year Sup't of Highways 52,000.00 Following the Public Hearing the Regular Town Board meeting will be held to consider the Adoption of the 2023 Town Budget and any other matters that need to be addressed. By Order of the Town Board Patricia Schurr Town Clerk

LEGAL NOTICE

TOWN OF FRIENDSHIP

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED LOCAL LAW

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing will be held before the Town Board of the Town of Friendship at the Friendship Bingo Hall, located at 6 East Main Street, Friendship, New York, at 6:30 P.M. on October 19, 2022 concerning Introductory Local Law Number 1 of 2022, entitled "A Local Law to Override the Real Property Tax Cap Levy Established by General Municipal Law Section 3-c," The purpose of the proposed local law is to authorize the Town Board to adopt a budget for 2023 that provides for an increase in the real property tax levy in excess of 2.00% of the levy for 2022. A copy of the proposed local law is available for inspection at the office of the Town Clerk.

At such time and place all persons interested in the subject matter of the proposed local law will be heard concerning the same.

Dated: Friendship, New York October 19th, 2022

Patricia Schurr, Town Clerk Town of Friendship

S E A L